In our intrinsic valuation, we made use of the fundamental growth rate to forecast EBIT during

the high growth phase. This rate is important to both the cash flows during this phase, and the

estimated cash flow in the terminal phase. In addition, it has implications for the reinvestment

rate which is represented as a percentage of EBIT.

Table 43: Sensitivity, high growth rate

13.2 Terminal growth rate

The terminal growth rate is difficult to predict. We argued for a terminal growth rate of 2% in

our intrinsic valuation. There are several arguments for using an alternative growth rate.

However, we trust that our analysis includes the most important factors.

Table 44: Sensitivity, terminal growth rate

A 20% increase in the terminal growth rate closes the gap between the prevailing stock price

and our estimate. Our analysis shows that the value estimate is more sensitive to changes in the

high growth rate.

13.3 Reinvestment rate

Reinvestment rate consist of two main components: net capital expenditures and change in

working capital. Changes in reinvestment rates has several implications for the estimated value.

It is a crucial input in the free cash flow calculation. In addition, it affects the growth rate. We

-30 % -20 % -10 % 0 % +10% +20% +30%

High growth rate 3.73 % 4.27 % 4.80 % 5.33 % 5.87 % 6.40 % 6.93 %

Value estimate 122.4 130.5 139.0 147.8 157.1 166.7 176.7

Change in estimate -17.2 % -11.7 % -6.0 % 0.0 % 6.3 % 12.8 % 19.6 %

-30 % -20 % -10 % 0 % +10% +20% +30%

Stable growth rate 1.4 % 1.6 % 1.8 % 2 % 2.2 % 2.4 % 2.6 %

Value estimate 126.6 133.0 140.0 147.8 156.6 166.5 177.8

Change in estimate -14.3 % -10.0 % -5.3 % 0.0 % 6.0 % 12.7 % 20.3 %

91

will not assess the change in growth, to better showcase the isolated effect of increased

reinvestments. It is therefore assumed that the company must reinvest less or more to obtain the

same growth rate. We have calculated reinvestment rate as a percentage of EBIT. This ratio is

different from the high-growth to the stable growth periods. The reinvestment rate calculated

for the high growth stage equals 45.1%, while it decreases to 13% in the stable growth phase.

13.3.1 High growth reinvestment rate

Table 45: Sensitivity, high growth reinvestment rate

The estimate is less sensitive to changes in this variable, than in growth. The outcomes have a

maximum deviation of 19.3%, when analyzing a range of +- 30%.

13.3.2 Stable growth reinvestment rate

Terminal growth rate is an exogenous variable, which affects the associated reinvestment rate.

The assumption of an unaffected growth rate will therefore apply to these calculations as well.

Table 46: Sensitivity, stable reinvestment rate

Although the reinvest is lower in the stable phase, the relative changes almost have the same

effect as changes in high growth reinvestment rate, on the value estimation.

13.4 WACC

The WACC consist of the risk-free rate, beta and the equity risk premium. There is considerable

uncertainty connected to the calculation of these numbers. We will now show how this

uncertainty, presented as changes in WACC, affects the value.

13.4.1 High growth WACC

Table 47: Sensitivity, high growth WACC

-30 % -20 % -10 % 0 % +10% +20% +30%

High reinvestment rate 31.6 % 36.1 % 40.6 % 45.1 % 49.6 % 54.1 % 58.7 %

Value estimate 157.5 154.3 151.0 147.8 144.6 141.4 138.2

Change in estimate 6.1 % 4.2 % 2.1 % 0.0 % -2.2 % -4.5 % -6.9 %

-30 % -20 % -10 % 0 % +10% +20% +30%

Stable reinvestment rate 9.1 % 10.4 % 11.7 % 13.0 % 14.3 % 15.6 % 16.9 %

Value estimate 156.1 153.3 150.6 147.8 145.1 142.3 139.6

Change in estimate 5.6 % 3.8 % 1.9 % 0.0 % -1.8 % -3.7 % -5.6 %

-30 % -20 % -10 % 0 % +10% +20% +30%

High WACC 3.5 % 4.0 % 4.5 % 4.9 % 5.4 % 5.9 % 6.4 %

Value estimate 149.7   149.0   148.4   147.8   147.3   146.7   146.2

Change in estimate 1.3 % 0.8 % 0.4 % 0.0 % -0.4 % -0.7 % -1.1 %

92

The high growth WACC is used to discount free cash flows from the high growth period. That

is, year 1 to 10 in our forecast. These cash flows accounts for a small part of the total cash flows.

Consequently, the estimate is rather insensitive to changes in the associated discount rate.

13.4.2 Stable growth WACC

We used a different discount rate for the cash flows generated by the company at a mature state.

This WACC is slightly higher, due to an increment in the beta.

Table 48: Sensitivity, stable growth WACC

The estimate is very sensitive to changes in this WACC. It is used to discount the perpetual

cash flows after the initial high growth stage. A 10% increase in the stable WACC leads to a

negative 16.6% change in the estimate. The WACC is more sensitive to negative changes,

leading to a high potential upside. However, we believe the lowest WACC values in this sample

is highly to unlikely to represent the real world.

Figure 18: Sensitivity chart

-30 % -20 % -10 % 0 % +10% +20% +30%

Stable WACC 3.8 % 4.4 % 4.9 % 5.5 % 6.0 % 6.6 % 7.1 %

Value estimate 313.6 232.4 182.0 147.8 123.3 104.9 90.6

Change in estimate 112.2 % 57.2 % 23.1 % 0.0 % -16.6 % -29.1 % -38.7 %

80

100

120

140

160

180

200

-30 % -20 % -10 % 0 % +10% +20% +30%

V
al

u
e

es
ti

m
at

e
(N

O
K

)

Change in variable

Sensitivity chart

Stable WACC Stable growth rate High WACC

High growth rate High reinvestment rate Stable reinvestment rate

93

Figure 17 summarizes the sensitivity of the estimate regarding changes in different input

variables. We have zoomed in to better show the effect of changes in all variables. Effects from

changes in the stable WACC is non-linear, due its inclusion in the terminal value part of the 2-

stage FCFF-model formula.

13.5 Probability of implementation in UK

The added present value from the scenario analysis accounts for only a small part of the total

[…]

present value. Therefore, we will present how both the project value and the total value is

affected from changes in scenario effect of changes in probability of legislation being

introduced.

Table 49: Sensitivity, probability of legislation

The changes in probability of legislation is here given as percentage points, to prevent

probabilities from equaling more or less than 100%. Small changes in the legislation probability

has large effects on the value estimate from the possible new market. On an aggregate level,

the changes are small. A downgrade to 40% change of legislation leads to a -6.5% change in

the value estimate.

13.6 Summary

The large potential upside related to changes in stable growth WACC should be considered

when issuing a recommendation. Our own calculations in chapter 9 implies that the equity risk

premium, in fact has been very high during the last 5 years. As we mentioned, we consider the

chance of the actual WACC being under 4% as very low. We can then argue that the realistic

possibilities of the WACC being larger and the large potential upside equalizes each other. The

results from sensitivity analysis has not convinced us to make any adjustments of the

recommendation.

-50 pp -40 pp -30 pp -20 pp -10 pp 0 % +10 pp

Probability of legislation 40 % 50 % 60 % 70 % 80 % 90 % 100 %

Value estimate UK 7.7 9.6 11.5 13.4 15.4 17.3 19.2

Change in UK estimate -55.5 % -44.5 % -33.5 % -22.5 % -11.0 % 0.0 % 11.0 %

Value estimate 138.2 140.2 142.1 144.0 145.9 147.8 149.8

Change in estimate -6.5 % -5.1 % -3.9 % -2.6 % -1.3 % 0.0 % 1.4 %

94

14 Conclusion

The purpose of this paper was to estimate the value of one share of Tomra Systems ASA. Our

estimate yields a value of one share of Tomra equal to 147.8 NOK. This represents a downside

of 7.5% from the current price of 159.8. The valuation has been conducted through a qualitative

and quantitative part. The qualitative part contributed with a narrative, on which we based our

assumptions. The value has been derived from an intrinsic valuation model and a scenario

analysis of a new possible market. Therefore, the estimate somewhat reflects the subjective